
 
Executive Committee Meeting Notes 

December 17, 2014 
 
AIPG MN Section Business Meeting Called to Order at 11:52 AM 

· No quorum 
· Disbanded Business Meeting 

 
AIPG MN Section Executive Committee Meeting called to Order at 11:53 AM. 

· Attendees included:  Trey Howard, Rob Wahlstrom, Tim Grape, Mike Hultgren, Shanna 
Schmitt, Adam Krieger, Jake Dalbec, Nathan Gruman, Marcella Hartman, Tonia O’Brien, Sara 
Nelson, Jane Willard, Paula Berger, Kelton Barr, and Bruce Johnson. 

 
Election results: 
President-elect is Shanna Schmitt 
Vice-President is Tonia O’Brien 
Secretary-Treasurer is Adam Krieger (2 year term) 
 
President’s Annual Report summary by Nathan Gruman. 

· Increased membership by 7% this year. 
· The Golf Tournament and Fudraiser was a huge success. 
· Interest in student happy hours is growing. 
· Student Chapter with the University of St. Thomas will be finalized in early 2015. 

 
Vice-President’s Annual Report summary by Tonia O’Brien. 

· Averaged 36 attendees at the luncheons this year. 
· Raddison increased the cost from $14 to $16 per person, however the food and beverage 

minimum remains at $500. 
 
Secretary/Treasurer’s Annual Report summary by Shanna Schmitt. 

· Loosing less money, the average meeting loss is $42.70. 
· Keep getting sponsorships, and look for hot topics that may bring in more attendees. 

 
Education Committee’s Annual Report summary by Mike Hultgren. 

· Last year the Minnesota Center for Mineral Resource Education (MCMRE)/Minnesota Mineral 
Education Workshop (MMEW) was in Marshall, and this year in Duluth. 

· Motion by Shanna Schmitt to approve up to $1,500 for kits this year. Invoiced directly to 
treasurer as done last two years. Motion seconded by Mike Hultgren.  Motion approved. 

· Mike would like to step down as Chair of the Education Committee, but still be on the 
committee and liaison with MCMRE/MMEW.  He will continue as Chair until another person 
volunteers.  An announcement will be made to the section membership. 

 
Student Grant Subcommittee’s Annual Report summary by Bruce Johnson. 

http://www.aipg.org/


 
· Discussion about grant vs. scholarship and having one of each. 
· Motion by Bruce Johnson to award 2014 Scholarship to Anna Frankowski from Winona State 

University. Motion seconded by Shanna Schmitt.  Motion approved. 
 
Sponsorship Discussion by Jane Willard. 

· The luncheon sponsorship rate was increased from $150 to $200 for this year. 
 
President-Elect’s Annual Report summary by Jake Dalbec. 

· Discussion about separating the Secretary and Treasurer positions. 
· Need to update Bylaws. 
· Shanna Schmitt is willing to take on more webmaster duties. 

 
Discussion about doing another Gold Tournament and Fundraiser this year. 
 
December is Bruce Johnson’s last month on the Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land 
Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience, and Interior Design (AELSLAGID).  Keith Rapp has 
applied to serve on the Board.  Motion by Bruce to write a letter of support for Keith Rapp.  Seconded 
by Shanna. Motion approved. 
 
Motion to have the AIPG MN Section pay for lunch by Shanna Schmitt.  Seconded by Nathan Gruman.  
Motion Approved. 
 
Next Executive Committee meeting will be scheduled for January. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:30 PM. 

http://www.aipg.org/














AIPG MN Section - Yearly Finances 2014 Summary by Shanna Schmitt
Check # Date Transaction Description Payment Deposit Verif    Balance Comment $$$ Loss # RSVPs # Signed In # Invoiced for no shows fr   walkins students Talk Title

$4,156.87 Balance from 12/31/2013

1/6/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $4,126.87
1/7/2014 Radisson Invoice (1,103.49) x $3,023.38 No Sponsor, $19/raffle tickets January
1/7/2014 January Cash/Checks Deposit 412.00 x $3,435.38 ($85.43) 45 57 58 2 15 1
1/8/2014 January PayPal Deposit 606.06 x $4,041.44

153 1/8/2014 Blake Lea (travel) (152.71) x $3,888.73 2 free (1 speaker, 1 student)]
1/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $3,788.73

154 1/21/2014 Enchanted Rock Garden (60.61) x $3,728.12
155 2/4/2014 Radisson Invoice (676.19) x $3,051.93 February

2/4/2014 February Cash/Checks Deposit 309.00 x $3,360.93 Incl Feb Sponsor-Pointmap, $5 Raffle tickets (33.04) 27 26 $500/min 8 6 3 Board of AELSLAGID Updates
2/6/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $3,330.93
2/18/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $3,230.93 [6 free (1 speaker, 3 student, 2 sponsor)]

156 2/18/2014 AIPG WI Chapter-Sponsorhip (125.00) x $3,105.93
2/20/2014 February PayPal Deposit 334.15 x $3,440.08
3/4/2014 Radisson Invoice (672.19) x $2,767.89 March

157 3/4/2014 March Cash/Checks Deposit 308.00 x $3,075.89 Incl March Sponsor-NCG Drilling, $27 Raffle tickets (137.80) 25 24 $500/min 4 3 1 Discovery of French Saltpeter Caves in Minnesota
158 3/12/2014 Exec Meeting Lunch Reimburseme(173.54) x $2,902.35

3/24/2014 March PayPal Deposit 226.39 x $3,128.74
4/9/2014 StarChapter Fee (charged in April) (100.00) x $3,028.74 [3 free (1 speaker, 1 student, 1 sponsor)]

159 4/1/2014 Raddisson Invoice (683.32) x $2,345.42
4/1/2014 April Cash/Checks Deposit 340.00 x $2,685.42 Incl April Sponsor-Bay West, $32 in Raffle tickets

4/1/2014 April PayPal Deposit 300.09 x $2,985.51 April 26 29 $500/min 1 5 0
160 4/3/2014 Nicholas Spano (National Scholars (1,000.00) x $1,985.51 (43.23) The Pebble Copper Porphyry Deposit, SW Alaska

4/4/2014 PayPal Fee (60.00) x $1,925.51 Fee for March & April

4/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $1,825.51 [3 free (1 speaker, 2 sponsor)]
4/21/2014 National Scholarship Reimbursement 1,000.00 x $2,825.51

191 4/21/2014 Enchanted Rock Garden (139.99) x $2,685.52 Spring Social 29 n/a 2
4/25/2014 Spring Social Cash/Checks Deposit 329.00 x $3,014.52 (118.47)  
4/25/2014 Spring Social-Axels Bonfire (750.00) x $2,264.52   
4/28/2014 Spring Social PayPal Deposit 442.52 x $2,707.04

192 4/25/2014 Shanna Schmitt - ticket rolls (18.98) x $2,688.06
5/5/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $2,658.06
5/6/2014 May Cash/Checks Deposit 295.00 x $2,953.06 Incl May Sponsor-Legend Technical, No Raffle May

193 5/6/2014 Raddisson Invoice (684.19) x $2,268.87 10.82 30 28 30 5 2 0 Overview of the MN Fertilizer Management Plan
5/6/2014 May PayPal Deposit 400.01 x $2,668.88 [3 Free (2 speakers, 1 sponsor)]
5/19/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $2,568.88
5/27/2014 Dues from National 3,101.25 x $5,670.13 Member dues for 2014 from HQ

194 5/28/2014 IVA dba GeoSource (984.28) x $4,685.85 Mineral Kit Donation to MMRE

6/4/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $4,655.85
195 6/5/2014 AIPG HQ - For AZ Conf 0.00 0.00 * $4,655.85 Check Never Received - HQ will destroy if found (see 9/5/14)

6/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $4,555.85
6/20/2014 Jake Dalbec (697.00) x $3,858.85 AIPG Conference Registration for September

7/1/2014 Executive Meeting Lunch Reimbur(53.01) x $3,805.84 Fundraiser planning lunch on 6/10/14

7/7/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $3,775.84
7/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $3,675.84
7/2/2014 Golf Fundraiser Deposit 500.00 x $4,175.84 Braun

196 8/6/2014 Shanna Schmitt - Fundraiser Stuff (105.49) x $4,070.35 Lifesavers, pencils, mineral for auction, etc.

197 8/6/2014 Stonebrooke Golf Course (3,249.00) x $821.35 Food and Golfing Golf Fundraiser
198 8/6/2014 Stonebrooke Golf Course-Extra Di (97.21) x $724.14 Extra Dinner Diners 2,394.98

8/6/2014 Stonebrooke Golf Course-Gift Card(240.00) x $484.14 First & Second Place Team Prizes

8/7/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $454.14
8/9/2014 Golf Fundraiser Deposit-US Bank 1,419.00 x $1,873.14 Cash & Checks Deposit golf expenses (3,731.80)
8/11/2014 Golf Fundraiser Deposit-PP 4,177.01 x $6,050.15 PayPal Transfer/Deposit income 6,126.78
8/9/2014 Office Depot (10.70) x $6,039.45 Thank you nots net 2,394.98
8/9/2014 Byerly's (29.40) x $6,010.05 Stamps   
9/24/2014 Nathan Golf Donation pymnt 30.77 x $6,040.82
8/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $5,940.82

199 8/18/2014 Shanna - Planning Bkft Reimburse (57.00) x $5,883.82
8/25/2014 Enchanted Rock Garden (59.54) x $5,824.28 Raffle/Speaker gifts through end of year

Creation of the North and East Metro Groundwater Management Area



9/5/2014 AIPG HQ - For AZ Conf (250.00) x $5,574.28 6/5/14 check never received, paid with checkcard

9/9/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $5,544.28
9/9/2014 Sept cash/checks deposit 287.00 x $5,831.28 Incl Sept Sponsor-AET, raffle =$20 September
9/9/2014 Sept PayPal deposit 640.29 x $6,471.57 39.36 50 54 58 2 6+ 1 Agency Update on MN Silica Sand Mining Legislation

200 9/9/2014 Raddisson Invoice (1,081.83) x $5,389.74 Paid via phone on 9/10/2014 [3 free (1 speaker, 2 sponsors)]
9/10/2014 Sept Sponsor via PayPal 193.90 x $5,583.64 AET (Sept Sponsor)

9/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $5,483.64
9/24/2014 Nov Sponsor via PayPal 193.90 x $5,677.54 HIG (Nov Sponsor) October
10/06/014 PayPal Fee (30.00) x $5,647.54 (43.66) 24 26 F/B min 1 3 2 Illuminating Controversial Artifacts with 3D Technology
10/7/2014 Oct cash/checks deposit 199.00 x $5,846.54 raffle = $34 [6 free (2 speakers and their 1 guest, 2 sponsors, 1 student)]
10/7/2014 Oct PayPal deposit 371.24 x $6,217.78 Incl Oct Sponsor - Pace

10/8/2014 Office Max (11.02) x $6,206.76 name badges

10/8/2014 Radisson Invoice (613.90) x $5,592.86
10/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) x $5,492.86

201 10/21/2014 Jake Dalbec (743.74) x $4,749.12 AIPG Conference Accomodation Reimbursement to Jake

11/3/2014 Nov PayPal Deposit 330.53 $5,079.65
11/4/2014 Nov cash/checks deposit 219.00 $5,298.65 Nov. Sponsor, HIG, paid in September November
11/4/2014 Raddisson Invoice (807.29) $4,491.36 raffle =$22 (48.62) 32 ????? 33 ?????? 2 2
11/5/2014 Nov PayPal Deposit #2 15.24 $4,506.60 [5 free (1 speaker, 2 sponsors, 2 students)]
11/9/2014 PayPal Fee (30.00) $4,476.60
11/17/2014 StarChapter Fee (100.00) $4,376.60
12/2/2014 Dec cash/checks deposit $4,376.60
12/2/2014 Dec PayPal Deposit $4,376.60 December
12/2/2014 Raddisson Invoice $4,376.60

Scholarship $4,376.60 2014 Scholarship Winner is ?????????????

12/17/2014 Excom Meeting Lunch $4,376.60 Chatterbox Club

$4,376.60
$4,376.60

Totals ($16,760.62) $16,980.35  

Use the information below to fill out the Income & Expenses form for HQ Taxes
Expenses
Radisson expenses ($6,322.40)    
Golf Fundraiser expenses ($3,784.81)
Spring Social expenses ($908.97)  
Scholarship ($1,000.00)  
Awards ($120.15)  
Web Fee's ($1,430.00)
Bank Fees $0.00  
Donations (meetings) ($375.00)
Donations (mineral kits) ($984.28)
Excomm Mtgs/HH/etc. ($230.54)
AIPG Annual Meeting Travel ($1,440.74)  
Speaker Travel Expenses ($152.71)
Office General (incl projector) ($11.02)
Total Expenses ($16,760.62)

Income
Luncheons $5,980.80
Spring Social $771.52
Golf Fundraiser $6,126.78

 National Dues $3,101.25
Scholarshop Reimbursement from $1,000.00
Total Income $16,980.35

Assets
1 Year CD $5,000.00
CD Interest in 2014
Balance in Checking
Petty Cash for Change $100.00
Total Assets $5,100.00

1.8 Ga of AZ Rock Outcrops & Highlights from the 2014 AIPG National 
Conference











 
Executive Committee Meeting Notes 

December 20, 2013 
 
AIPG MN Section Business Meeting Called to Order at 11:51 AM 

· No quorum 
· Disbanded Business Meeting 

 
AIPG MN Section Executive Committee Meeting called to Order at 11:52 AM. 

· Attendees included:  Bruce Johnson, Nathan Gruman, Mike Hultgren, Kelton Barr, Tonia 
O’Brien, Paula Berger, Andrew S, Jake Dalbec, Jane Willard, Mary Sitko, Tim Grape, and Shanna 
Schmitt. 

 
Motion to Approve 12/17/2012 and 3/28/2013 Executive Meeting Minutes by Shanna Schmitt.  
Seconded by Jake Dalbec.  Motion Approved. 
 
President’s Annual Report summary by Nathan Gruman. 

· Would like to increase section membership. 
· Noting that section officers are supposed to be CPGs. 
· Discussed setting up an Ernie Lehmann scholarship fund.  Funds contributed by the section, 

corporations, etc.   
 
Vice-President/Webmaster’s Annual Report summary by Jake Dalbec. 

· New website is up and seems to be running smoothly.  Will set up training for additional 
people. 

 
Secretary/Treasurer’s Annual Report summary by Shanna Schmitt. 

· Loosing less money at the last 2 luncheons we’ve had since starting the online registration. 
 
Education Committee’s Annual Report summary by Mike Hultgren. 

· The National AIPG Foundation does not have money this year.  MCMRE/MMEW will be asking 
for a larger donation from our section this year.   

 
Student Grant Subcommittee’s Annual Report summary by Bruce Johnson. 

· Discussion about grant vs. scholarship and having one of each. 
 
Motion to have the AIPG MN Section pay for lunch by Shanna Schmitt.  Seconded by Paula Berger.  
Motion Approved. 
 
Next Executive Committee meeting set for Friday, March 7, 2013. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:08 PM. 

http://www.aipg.org/

















	2014-12-17 Meeting Handouts.pdf
	Agenda

	Officer/Commitee Reports

	2013 Executive Committee Meeting Notes (Final)


